strategy, which provides principles on the use of such forward contracts consistent with Company’s Risk Management Policy. The
Company does not use forward contracts for speculative purposes.
The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the
reporting year are as follows:

Particulars Currency As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022
Foreign Equivalent Foreign Equivalent

Currency Rs. in Lakh Currency Rs. in Lakh
Trade Payables US$  0.61  50.78  0.61  45.98

Total  0.61  50.78  0.61  45.98

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following details are demonstrate the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

Impact on profit or loss for the year As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022
INR strengthens INR weakens INR strengthens INR weakens

by 5% by 5% by 5% by 5%
USD  2.54  (2.54)  2.30  (2.30)

50 As per master circular on Import of Goods and Services vide ref no. RBI/2015-16/82 Master Circular No.13/2015-16, Dated July 01,
2015(Amended up to November 27, 2015) remittances against imports should be completed not later than six months from the date of
shipment. Non payment against import from nine parties beyond stipulated time amounting to Rs. 50.78 Lakhs as at March 31, 2023
(Rs. 45.98 Lakh as at March 31, 2022).

51 On 12th October, 2021, Company has received a notice from the Lead Bank of the consortium of the Lenders of the Company i.e. IDBI
Bank, under section 13 (2) of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of the Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,
2002, whereby IDBI Bank intended to enforce its security interest in respect of Secured non-core assets comprising assets held for sales
related to obsolete GSM equipment lying at Bharuch, 1 flat in Surat and 2 flats at Mahim & Kandiwali in Mumbai having total net book
value of Rs. 342.14 Lakh as at March 31, 2022 and accordingly IDBI Bank has taken the possession of above mentioned non-core